adjusted to reflect the experience and improvements to longevity. Relevant life expectancies are as follows:

Saudi plans U.S. plans
Life expectancy at age: Male Female Male Female

50 31.8 34.4 35.5 37.3
60 23.4 25.5 26.3 27.7
60 (currently aged 40) 23.4 25.5 27.9 29.2

The salary growth rate assumption is based on a study of recent years’ salary experience and reflects management’s outlook for
future increases. The annual average medical claim cost assumption is based on medical costs incurred in external medical providers,
on behalf of the Company’s employees and retirees. The health care participation rate considers the historical participation rate,
amongst others, derived from the best available historical data. The assumed health care cost-trend rates reflect Saudi Aramco’s
historical experience and management’s expectations regarding future trends.

The sensitivity of the overall defined benefit obligations to changes in the principal assumptions, keeping all other assumptions
constant, is presented below. The sensitivity analysis may not be representative of an actual change in the defined benefit obligations
as it is unlikely that changes in assumptions would occur in isolation from one another.

Change in assumption Impact on obligation 2021 2020

Ultimate health care cost-trend rates Increase by 0.5% Increase by 14,715 13,485
Decrease by 0.5% Decrease by (12,795) (11,726)

Discount rate – other benefits Increase by 0.5% Decrease by (12,896) (12,311)
Decrease by 0.5% Increase by 14,993 14,359

Discount rate – pension benefits Increase by 0.5% Decrease by (5,948) (6,146)
Decrease by 0.5% Increase by 6,319 6,818

Salary growth rate Increase by 0.5% Increase by 3,210 2,974
Decrease by 0.5% Decrease by (3,754) (3,364)

Annual average medical claim cost Increase by 5% Increase by 6,240 5,903
Decrease by 5% Decrease by (6,240) (5,903)

Life expectancy Increase by 1 year Increase by 6,090 5,880
Decrease by 1 year Decrease by (6,109) (5,914)

Health care participation rate Increase by 5% Increase by 1,984 1,823
Decrease by 5% Decrease by (2,033) (1,875)

Plan assets consisted of the following:
2021 2020

Cash 5,584 5,816
Time deposits – 8
Equity instruments 48,703 41,710
Investment funds 72,031 61,947
Bonds 52,324 50,516
Sukuk (Shari’a compliant) 2,175 960

180,817 160,957

62

All amounts in millions of Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated

Saudi Arabian Oil Company  | Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021

21. Post-employment benefit obligations continued
Plan assets are administered under the oversight of the Company or one of its subsidiaries and managed by independent trustees or
separate entities, in a manner consistent with fiduciary obligations and principles, acting in the best interest of plan participants. The
objectives of the plans are to maximize investment returns consistent with prudent risk over a long-term investment horizon in order
to secure retiree benefits and minimize corporate funding. All plan assets are held separately, solely to pay retiree benefits. Saudi
Aramco has no rights to plan assets. Funded Saudi plans have the right to transfer assets held in excess of the plan’s defined benefit